

No. 08-1198

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN
TRANSPORTATION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA; ODFJELL
SEACHEM AS; ODFJELL USA INC.; JO TANKERS B.V.; JO
TANKERS, INC.; TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.
Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BERNARD PERSKY
KELLIE LERNER
Labaton Sucharow LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005

CORNELIA T.L. PILLARD
Counsel of Record
c/o Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9391

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

J. DOUGLAS RICHARDS
BENJAMIN D. BROWN
CHRISTOPHER J. CORMIER
Cohen Milstein Sellers
& Toll PLLC
1100 New York Ave., NW
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL J. FREED
STEVEN A. KANNER
WILLIAM H. LONDON
MICHAEL E. MOSKOVITZ
Freed Kanner London
& Millen LLC
2201 Waukegan Road
Suite 130
Bannockburn, IL 60015

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
HILARY K. RATWAY
Hausfeld LLP
1700 K Street NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006

SOLOMON B. CERA
THOMAS C. BRIGHT
Gold Bennett Cera &
Sidener LLP
595 Market Street
Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105

W. JOSEPH BRUCKNER
Lockridge Grindal
Nauen LLP
100 Washington Ave.
South
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401

AARON F. BIBER
Gray, Plant, Mooty, Mooty
& Bennett, PA
500 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
1. Events Leading to the Arbitration	3
2. The Arbitrators’ Preliminary Ruling	8
3. The District Court Decision.....	11
4. The Court of Appeals Decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE PARTIES ASSIGNED THE CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION DECISION TO THE ARBITRATORS, WHOSE DECISION IS SUBJECT TO EXCEEDINGLY LIMITED JUDICIAL REVIEW	19
A. The Parties Empowered the Arbitrators to Decide Whether the Clause Permitted Class Arbitration	20
B. The Arbitrators’ Decision is Subject to Review Only to Determine Whether They “Exceeded Their Powers”	24

II.	THERE IS NO GROUND FOR VACATUR HERE, WHERE THE ARBITRATORS USED ORDINARY METHODS OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION, AS THE FAA REQUIRES, TO READ THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE TO PERMIT CLASS ARBITRATION.....	26
A.	The FAA Evinces a Strong Policy in Favor of Arbitration that Supports Class Arbitration	27
B.	Under Applicable Contract Law, the Clause’s General Grant of Authority to Arbitrate “Any Dispute” Includes Power to Use Class Procedures.....	30
C.	There is No FAA-Based Presumption Against Class Arbitration	39
D.	There is No Special Federal Maritime Rule Against Class Arbitration, Nor Reason to Create One	42
E.	Petitioners Advance no Reason to Conclude that Classwide Procedures are Beyond the Authority of the Arbitrators	44
F.	The Arbitrators’ Construction Best Serves the Public Interest.....	49
III.	JUDICIAL INTERVENTION HERE IS PREMATURE.....	51
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	23
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	52, 54
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	33
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009)	40
<i>Austin Nichols & Co. v. The Isla de Panay</i> , 267 U.S. 260 (1925)	42
<i>Blue Cross of California v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 779 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	28
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	50
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 489 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995)	13, 40, 41
<i>Cheng v. Oxford Health Plans Inc.</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 16 (1st Dep't 2007) (per curiam)	31, 32, 38
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009)	25

<i>Coffee Beanery, Ltd. v. WW, L.L.C.</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir.2008)	25
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 210 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2000).....	34, 41
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	57
<i>County of Sullivan v. Edward L. Nezelek, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 123 (1977).....	31
<i>Crescent Oil and Shipping Svcs., Ltd. v. Philbro Energy, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Dealer Computer Services v. Dub Herring Ford</i> , 547 F.3d 558 (6th Cir 2008)	38, 52
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)	28, 47
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	54
<i>DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Doctors' Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	41
<i>Dub Herring Ford, Inc. vs. Ford Dealer Computer Service</i> , AAA Case No. 11 181 01119 06, slip op. (Nov. 12, 2006).....	38
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	48

<i>Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	53
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	passim
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	30
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Products</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999)	13, 40
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp—Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	50, 53
<i>Green Tree v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	passim
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	passim
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	36
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	23
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	21, 23, 36
<i>In re American Express Antitrust Merchants’ Litigation</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009)	50

<i>In re Parcel Tanker Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (J.P.M.L. 2003)	6
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> , 231 Cal. Rptr. 315 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	28
<i>JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Johnson v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 123 Fed. Appx. 786 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	58
<i>JSC Surgutneftegaz v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 2007 WL 3019234 (SDNY)	37
<i>Keating v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982)	28
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	23, 50
<i>Lewis v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	28
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	34, 35, 48, 55
<i>Metallgesellschaft A.G. v. M/V Capitan Constante</i> , 790 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1986)	57
<i>Michaels v. Mariform Shipping, S.A.</i> , 624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980)	56
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	29, 30, 35, 50

<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1	22
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Assn. v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	52, 53
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	33
<i>O'Melveny and Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	40
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	53
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	55
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	51
<i>Pedcor Management Co., Inc. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Nations Personnel of Texas, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	41
<i>President and Fellows of Harvard College v. JSC Surgutneftegaz</i> , AAA Case No. 11 168 T 01654 04 (Aug. 1 2007)	43
<i>Publicis Commc'n v. True North Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Randall v. Bailey</i> , 288 N.Y. 280 (1942)	33
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	51

<i>Rene Adame vs. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , AAA Case No. 1 1 181 01292 07, slip op. (March 11, 2008)	38
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	52
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	34
<i>Rollins v. Garrett</i> , 176 Fed. Appx. 968 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Sacramento Nav. Co. v. Salz</i> , 273 U.S. 326 (1927)	33
<i>Scher v. Oxford</i> AAA Case No. 11 139 00548 05 slip op. (Mar. 7, 2006)	37-38
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	417
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	30
<i>Socialist Labor Party v. Gilligan</i> , 406 U.S. 583 (1972)	52
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	24, 32
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Animalfeeds Intern. Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	40

<i>Tomeldon Company, Inc. vs. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , AAA Case No. 11 193 00546 06, slip op. (Nov. 22, 2006).....	38
<i>United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)	13, 40
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	19, 24
<i>Vaughn v. Leeds, Morelli & Brown, P.C.</i> , 315 Fed. Appx. 327 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Vigo S. S. Corp. v. Marship Corp. of Monrovia</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 157 (1970).....	32
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A., v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528, 541 (1995)	55
<i>Volt Info. Sciences v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	31, 36
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	32
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	53

RULES & STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §1 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §2072	36
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c).....	48
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23	36, 55, 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 398 (2009)	33
ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW § 4-2 (4th ed. 2004 & Supp. 2006).....	32
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS, § 207	49
S. I. Strong, The Sounds Of Silence: Are U.S. Arbitrators Creating Internationally Enforceable Awards When Ordering Class Arbitration In Cases Of Contractual Silence Or Ambiguity? 30 Mich. J. Int'l L. 1017, 1024 (2009)	56
United Nations Convention on Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (June 10, 1958).....	48
